
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 15th January, 2019
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader and Clean Growth & Development – 
  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Children & Families - Councillor Jordan
Community Wellbeing – Councillor Shields
Finance & Customer Experience - Councillor Chaloner
Green City – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Transport & Public Realm - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:XXXX@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 impact on a
[...]
ity or body exercising functions of a public nature
Any body directed to charitable purposes
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



4

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 18th December, 2018 attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

8  ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-21  (Pages 5 - 54)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning seeking approval of the admissions arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled infant, primary, junior, secondary schools for 2020-21. 

9  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2018/19  (Pages 55 - 64)

To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking approval on 
round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 2018/19, following recommendations 
from the cross-party Community Chest Advisory Panel.  

Monday, 7 January 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillor Hammond Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience
Councillor Jordan Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing
Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning
Councillor Fielker Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Leggett Cabinet Member for Green City

31. COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 2018 – 2023 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21740)

On consideration of the report of the Interim Director, Growth, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the Collection Development Policy 2018-2023 (see Appendix 
1) for Cultural Services, as the collections development and acquisition 
and disposals policy for collections held in trust by Southampton City 
Council;

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Service to revise the Implementation 
Plan associated with the Policy for Museum Accreditation if required, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture.

32. DISABLED ADAPTATIONS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21844)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Transactions and Universal 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider and approve the proposed policy, attached as Appendix 1;

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Transactions and Universal 
Services to make minor amendments to the policy; and

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Transactions and Universal 
Services to approve applications for financial assistance in accordance 
with the Disabled Adaptations Financial Assistance policy.

33. CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21846)

On consideration of the report of the Director Digital and Business, Cabinet 
approved the following:

(i) To adopt the Co-operative Party’s Charter Against Modern Slavery. The 
charter will be known as ‘Southampton City Council’s Charter Against 
Modern Slavery’. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Digital and Business 
Operations, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, to develop a plan for implementing the Charter Against 
Modern Slavery. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Digital and Business 
Operations to report on the progress of implementation of the Charter 
Against Modern Slavery in 12 months’ time following the return of the 
Procurement Service to council control.

NB:  Councillors Shields, Paffey and Kaur declared a non-pecuniary interest in the 
above item and remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
decision.

34. SOUTHAMPTON COMMON PLAN  

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21625) 

On consideration of the report of the Director Transactions and Universal Services, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

(i) To approve recommendation (ii) below, subject to amending page 2, bullet 
2 from “increase the variety of activities enjoyed by users, including family 
and community events” to read “increase the variety of activities enjoyed 
by users, including family, commercial and community events”;

(ii) To adopt the Southampton Common Plan 2019 – 30; and 
(iii) To delegate to the Service Director Transactions & Universal Services the 

power to work with the Southampton Common Forum to establish a 
charitable foundation.

35. TERMINATION OF BEHAVIOUR CHANGE CONTRACT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 22193) 

Page 2



- 10 -

On consideration of the confidential report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note and support the decision to terminate the Behaviour Change 
Contract with SHL. 

(ii) To note and support the direction of travel to explore alternative interim 
provision pending a review and commencement of the re-commissioning 
process.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-21

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ASPIRATION, SCHOOLS 

AND LIFELONG LEARNING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Clodagh Freeston Tel: 023 8083 3681
E-mail: clodagh.freeston@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
All schools have admission criteria to decide which children get places. These crit
[...]
ce N/A
Religion or 
Belief

N/A

Sex N/A
Sexual 
Orientation

N/A

Community 
Safety 

N/A

c) The addition of listed PANs for each Community or Voluntary 
Controlled school. This inclusion will better inform parents. 

d) The addition of information on the ‘admission of children outside 
normal age group’ to Junior and Secondary policies. This will provide 
further information to parents on this matter. 

Potential Positive Impacts
Children who meet the medical criterion will benefit from the revised policy as 
the criterion will no longer be dependent on living in catchment. 

More information is available to parents which enables them to make 
informed decisions on school preference. 

Responsible  
Service Manager

Clodagh Freeston

Date 17.12.18

Approved by 
Senior Manager

Derek Wiles

Date 17.12.18

Page 52



Page 3 of 3

Impact 
Assessment

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions

Poverty N/A
Health & 
Wellbeing 

Children who meet the medical 
criterion will benefit from the 
revised policy as the criterion will 
no longer be dependent on living 
in catchment. 

This is a positive impact. 
No solution or mitigating 
action is necessary.

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING
CABINET

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2018/19 ROUND 2
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067

E-mail: Joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941

E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
Community Chest is the council’s small grant scheme and currently awards grants of 
up to £2,500 to community groups in the city.  Grants are awarded twice a year by the 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, following consideration of 
recommendations from the cross-party Community Ch
[...]
ed R2 £38,444
Remainder £21,229

No. Organisation Towards Requested

N
br

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
rie

s

%
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

rie
s 

w
ho

ar
e 

So
to

n 
re

si
de

nt
s

W
ar

d Aims and objectives of organisation
(from application form)

Declarations of interest
and risks

Panel Comments Panel
Recommended

Amount

Suggested Conditions
(where applicable)

P
age 64


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	9 Community Chest Grants 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing 

 
Apologies: Councillors Chaloner and Leggett 

 
 

31. APOLOGIES  
 

32. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

33. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  
 

34. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  
 

35. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  
 

36. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 

37. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 

38. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-21  
 

39. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2018/19  
 

 


